been no draws against these Letters of Credit.  The Letters of Credit are as follows:

• $170,000 Letter of Credit with PNC Bank, N.A. for beneficiary Zurich American
Insurance for the Allegheny River Bridge OCIP.

• $461,000 Letter of Credit with PNC Bank, N.A. for beneficiary Zurich American
Insurance for the Uniontown to Brownsville Phase I OCIP.

• $1,300,000 Letter of Credit with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for beneficiary Zurich
American Insurance for the Uniontown to Brownsville Phase II OCIP.

• $255,000 Letter of Credit with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for beneficiary Zurich American
Insurance for the Susquehanna River Bridge and Valley Forge to Norristown Widening
OCIPs.

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission

A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

 89

15. Restatement

The Commission adopted GASB Statement No. 65 in the current year (as discussed in Note 2);
the effect on fiscal year 2013 is as follows:

Description

Amount as
Previously
Reported

Adjustment
for GASB

No. 65
Amount as
Restated

 (in Thousands)

Statement of Net Position

 [Debits / (Credits)]

Prepaid bond insurance costs (formerly
presented as Deferred issuance costs) $   73,616 $   (56,763) $   16,853

Deferred outflows of resources from refunding

bonds - 138,152 138,152

Debt, less current portion, net of unamortized

premium (former presentation included
“net of unamortized refunding loss”) (8,526,198) (152,172) (8,678,370)

Net position at end of year 2,617,625 70,783 2,688,408

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Net position at beginning of year $   1,977,972 $   69,686 $  2,047,658

Interest and bond expense  393,822 1,097 394,919

Net position at end of year   2,617,625   70,783   2,688,408

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission

A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

 90

16. Subsequent Events

On June 2, 2014, the Commission issued $69,870,000 2014 Series B-2 Senior Revenue Bonds at
a variable rate with a final maturity date of December 1, 2016. The 2014 B-2 Bonds were issued
primarily to refund the 2009 Series C Bonds and the 2011 Series D Bonds.

On June 17, 2014, the Commission executed a partial reversal of one of the Mainline Constant
Maturity Swaps associated with the Commission’s 2012 Series B, 2013 Series B and 2014 Series